

No. 21-846

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN MONTENEGRO CRUZ,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF ARIZONA

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, AMERICAN
CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, AND AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION OF ARIZONA AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JEFFREY L. FISHER <i>Co-Chair, NACDL Amicus Committee</i>	NOAH A. LEVINE <i>Counsel of Record</i>
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS 559 Nathan Abbott Way Stanford, CA 94305	WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE AND DORR LLP 7 World Trade Center 250 Greenwich St. New York, NY 10007 (212) 230-8800 noah.levine@wilmerhale.com
DAVID D. COLE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION 915 15th St., NW Washington, DC 20005	NATHANIEL W. REISINGER WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE AND DORR LLP 1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW Washington, DC 20006
JARED G. KEENAN AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION OF ARIZONA P.O. Box 17148 Phoenix, AZ 85011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
I. APPLICATION OF A STATE COURT RULE THAT EFFECTIVELY BARS A PETITIONER FROM ALL FORMS OF RELIEF, AT ANY TIME, FOR AN OTHERWISE AVAILABLE FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIM, CANNOT SHIELD THAT CLAIM FROM THIS COURT’S REVIEW	3
II. THIS COURT’S LONGSTANDING PRECEDENT HOLDS THAT NOVEL INTERPRETATIONS OF STATE COURT RULES CANNOT SHIELD FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS FROM THIS COURT’S REVIEW	7
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Barr v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 146 (1964).....	11
<i>Beard v. Kindler</i> , 558 U.S. 53 (2009)	13
<i>Brinkerhoff-Faris Trust & Savings Co. v. Hill</i> , 281 U.S. 673 (1930)	7
<i>Chapman v. Crane</i> , 123 U.S. 540 (1887)	8
<i>Davis v. Wechsler</i> , 263 U.S. 22 (1923).....	9
<i>Enterprise Irrigation District v. Farmers Mutual Canal Co.</i> , 243 U.S. 157 (1917).....	8
<i>Hathorn v. Lovorn</i> , 457 U.S. 255 (1982)	12
<i>James v. Kentucky</i> , 466 U.S. 341 (1984)	12
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 486 U.S. 578 (1988).....	12
<i>Lee v. Kemna</i> , 534 U.S. 362 (2002)	12
<i>Lynch v. Arizona</i> , 578 U.S. 613 (2016)	4
<i>McCoy v. Shaw</i> , 277 U.S. 302 (1928).....	8
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016)	6
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Flowers</i> , 377 U.S. 288 (1964)	11
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	9, 10
<i>Rogers v. Alabama</i> , 192 U.S. 226 (1904)	8
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994)	2
<i>Testa v. Katt</i> , 330 U.S. 386 (1947).....	6
<i>Williams v. Georgia</i> , 349 U.S. 375 (1955).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Wright v. Georgia</i> , 373 U.S. 284 (1963).....	10
<i>Yates v. Aiken</i> , 484 U.S. 211 (1988)	7

STATUTES AND RULES

Arizona Rules of Criminal Procedure	
Rule 32.1	5, 7, 13
Rule 32.2	5
Supreme Court Rules	
Rule 37.3	1
Rule 37.6	1
